

BEFORE
THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS



THE CASE CONCERNING
QUESTIONS RELATING TO MOUNTAIN GORILLAS AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT

ARINGUV
APPLICANT
v.
REPLOMUTÉ
RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE APPLICANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

 I. Background..... 9

 a. The Parties and DRI..... 9

 b. The Royal Mountain Gorilla..... 9

 c. The 1981 DRI-Replomuté Concession Agreement and Environmental Impact Assessment (“EIA”)..... 10

 d. LC’s Activities in the DRI 10

 e. DRI’s Attempt to Withdraw from the Concession Agreement..... 10

 II. Applicable International Law 11

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... 13

ARGUMENTS..... 15

 I. Replomuté’s failure to prepare a new EIA with respect to the proposed oil extraction activities (the “Activity”) in the region violates international law. 15

 a. Replomuté breached its obligations under Article 2 of the Espoo Convention by failing to prepare the requisite EIA. 15

 i. Replomuté is bound by the Espoo Convention with regards to the Activity..... 15

ii.	Under the Espoo Convention, the Activity occurs within Replomuté’s jurisdiction.	17
iii.	The Activity is an Appendix I activity which is likely to cause significant transboundary harm for which an EIA must be conducted.....	18
iv.	The requisite EIA must take into account climate change and the potential impact on biodiversity.	20
b.	Replomuté breached its obligations under Article 14 of the CBD.	21
i.	The Activity is within Replomuté’s jurisdictional scope under the CBD.	21
ii.	Replomuté breached its obligations under Article 14.1(a) of the CBD in failing to introduce procedures requiring EIA of the Activity.	22
iii.	Replomuté breached its obligation under Article 14.1(d) of the CBD to notify Aringuv of the danger to its biological diversity.....	23
c.	Further or in the alternative, Replomuté breached its obligation under CIL by failing to prepare the requisite EIA.	24
II.	Replomuté’s actions with respect to the proposed oil extraction activities (again, the “Activity”) in the DRI violate international law.....	25
a.	Replomuté is directly responsible for breaching its obligations under the CMS.	25
i.	LC’s activities are attributed to Replomuté.	25
ii.	Replomuté breached general obligations under Article II(3)(b) of the CMS by failing to endeavour to provide immediate protection for the RMG.....	27
iii.	Replomuté breached specific obligations under Article III(4)(b) of the CMS.	28

1. Replomuté should be considered a Range State for exercising extraterritorial jurisdiction in the DRI	28
2. Replomuté failed to prevent, remove, compensate for, or minimise the adverse effects of activities that seriously impede or prevent the migration of the species.	29
b. Replomuté is indirectly responsible for coercing DRI’s breach of Article III(2)(a) of the Gorilla Agreement.	30
i. Article 18 of the ARSIWA is CIL.	30
1. Article 18 reflects CIL as it is consistent with State practice and <i>opinio juris</i>	30
2. Alternatively, Article 18 has crystallised into CIL in light of the modern approach to CIL formation.	31
ii. Replomuté coerced DRI to remain a party to the concession agreement.	33
iii. DRI by remaining as a party to the concession agreement would (but for Replomuté’s coercion) be a breach of Article III(2)(a) of the Gorilla Agreement.	35
iv. Replomuté coerced DRI with knowledge of the circumstances of DRI remaining as a party to the concession agreement.	35
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF	37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

Statute of the International Court of Justice, 26 JUNE 1945, T.S. 993 8

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, June 6, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 798..... 21, 22, 23

Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context, September 10,
1997, 1989 U.N.T.S. 309 15, 17, 19, 20

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 23, 1979, 1651
U.N.T.S 333 26, 27

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 20

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S 331 15, 17

JUDICIAL DECISIONS AND ADVISORY OPINIONS

Bankovic v. Belgium Case No 52207/99, Grand Chamber Decision as to Admissibility (Eur. Ct.
H.R., Dec. 12, 2001). 28

Bayindir v. Pakistan Case No ARB/03/29, Award (Int’l Centre for Settlement of Investment
Disputes, Aug. 27, 2009) 25

Case C-411/17, *Inter-Environnement Wallonie ASBL and Bond Beter Leefmilieu Vlaanderen*,
Opinion of Advocate General Kokott, EU:C:2019:622..... 16

Certain Activities Carried Out by Nicaragua in the Border Area (Costa Rica v. Nicaragua) 2015
I.C.J. 667 (December 16) 24

Delimitation of the Maritime Boundary in the Gulf of Maine Area (Can. v. U.S.), Judgment, 1981 I.C.J. Rep. 246 (Nov. 25) 31

Dispute Regarding Navigational and Related Rights (Costa Rica v. Nicar.), Judgment, 2009 I.C.J. Rep. 213 (Jul. 13)..... 20

Gabčíkovo--Nagymaros Project (Hungary v. Slovakia), Judgement. 1997 I.C.J. Rep 7 (Sept. 25). 16

Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory, Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. Rep (July 9) 28

Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. Rep 226 (July 8) 23

Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.), Merits, Judgment, 1986 I.C.J. Rep 14 (June 27)..... 31

North Sea Continental Shelf, Judgment, 1969 I.C.J. Rep (Feb. 20) 30

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay), 2010 I.C.J. 18 (Apr 20) 23, 24

Question of the Delimitation of the Continental Shelf between Nicaragua and Colombia beyond 200 nautical miles from the Nicaraguan Coast (Nicar. v. Col.), Judgment, 2023 I.C.J. Rep (July 13) 31, 32

Responsibility and Obligations of States Sponsoring Persons and Entities with Respect to Activities in the Area, Advisory Opinion, 2011 ITLOS No. 17 (Feb. 1)..... 23

U.N. DOCUMENTS & OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Agreement on the Conservation of Gorillas and Their Habitat Resolution 3.1, U.N. Doc. UNEP/CMS/MOP3/Res 3.1 (June 2019)..... 34

Decision VIII/28 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Migratory Species at its Twelfth Meeting, (2017) U.N. Doc. UNEP/CMS/COP/8/28	22
Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment U.N. Doc A/Conf.48/14/Rev. 1 (1973)	17
General Assembly, ‘ <i>Permanent sovereignty over natural resources</i> ’ (1962) U.N. Doc. A/RES/1803	28
General Assembly, ‘ <i>Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</i> ’ (2002) U.N. Doc. A/RES/56/83	25, 26
International Law Commission, ‘ <i>Draft articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, with commentaries</i> ’ (2001) U.N. Doc A/56/10.....	25, 32, 33, 34
International Law Commission, ‘ <i>Draft conclusions on the identification of customary international law, with commentaries</i> ’ (2018) UN Doc. A/73/10	30
International Law Commission, ‘ <i>Responsibility of States for internationally wrongful acts</i> ’ (2007) UN Doc A/62/62; (2010) A/65/76; (2013) A/68/72; (2016) A/71/80; (2019) A/74/156; (2022) A/77/198	32
International Law Commission, ‘ <i>Sixth Report of the Special Rapporteur, Mr Eduardo Valencia-Ospina, on the protection of persons in the vent of disasters</i> ’ (2013) UN Doc. A/CN.4/662 ..	23
Resolution 7.2 of the CMS Conference of the Parties, U.N. Doc. UNEP/CMS/Resolution 7.2 (Rev.COP12) (2018).....	20
Resolution 7.3 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Conservation of Migration of Wild Animals at its 12th Meeting, (2017) U.N. Doc. UNEP/CMS/Resolution 7.3	22

BOOKS, ARTICLES AND JOURNALS

2 UNITED NATIONS, YEARBOOK OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMISSION (1979)
 30, 33

Adati Ayuba Kadafa, *Environmental Impacts of Oil Exploration and Exploitation in the Niger Delta of Nigeria*, Global Journal of Science Frontier Research 12:3 (2012)..... 18

Agbagwa, I. O. and B. C. Ndukwu, *Oil and gas pipeline construction-induced forest fragmentation and biodiversity loss in the Niger Delta*, Nigeria, Nat. Resour. 5 (2014)..... 19

ALAN BOYLE & CATHERINE REDGWELL, INTERNATIONAL LAW AND THE ENVIRONMENT (3d ed. 2021)..... 27

Benjamin Langille, *It's instant custom: How the Bush doctrine became law after the terrorist attacks of Sept 11, 2001*, 26 BC Int 7 Comp. L. Rev 145 (2003) 31

JAMES CRAWFORD, STATE RESPONSIBILITY, 396-398 (Cambridge University Press 2013).
 32, 33

Michael Scharf, *Accelerated Formation of Customary International Law*, ILSA J. Int'l & Comp. L. 305 (2014) 31

Ndenecho Emmanuel Neba & Banyuy Paul Ngeh, *Environmental assessment of the Chad-Cameroon oil and pipeline project in the Kribi region of Cameroon*, International NGO Journal 4(5) (2009). 19

Nele Matzm, *Chaos or Coherence? – Implementing and Enforcing the Conservation of Migratory Species through Various Legal Instruments* (2005)..... 26

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (Oxford University Press 2023)..... 17

Wolfrum, R, 2010. General International Law (Principles, Rules and Standards). Max Planck Encyclopedia of Public International Law [www.mpepil.com] 23
